Total Expenses (73.59) (95.70) (94.61)
Earnings before Finance Costs 21.22 78.98 102.16
Finance Costs (19.90) (27.68) (28.30)
Net Profit 1.32 51.30 73.86

Items Statement of financial position
 31 Dec 14 31 Dec 15 31 Dec 16

Assets :
Current Assets 450.26 571.86 657.61
Non-Current Assets 614.99 694.78 637.12
Total Assets 1,065.25 1,266.64 1,294.73
Liabilities :
Current Liabilities 588.66 587.67 545.79
Non-Current Liabilities 120.58 176.03 172.13
Total Liabilities 709.24 763.70 717.92
Shareholders’ Equity :
Paid-up Capital 200.00 300.00 300.00
Retained Earnings 156.01 202.94 276.81
Total Shareholders’ Equity 356.01 502.94 576.81
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 1,065.25 1,266.64 1,294.73

14

5. Relationship between VAVA and the Company
VAVA and

their related parties
Details Shareholding of the Company

 Prior to allot to VAVA
Shareholding of the Company

After allot to VAVA
  Number of

shares
% of the

Company’s
paid-up
capital 1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 2

1. VAVA Private
Placement
that the
Company has
issued and
allotted new
ordinary
shares of the
Company in
this time

- - 460,000,000 19.78

2. Mr. Veerachart
Losiri

Major
Shareholder,
Director,
Authorized
Director and
Managing
Director

32,330,200 1.73 32,330,200 1.39

3. Mrs. Ticomporn
Losiri

Mr.
Veerachart
Losiri’s wife

25,210,100 1.35 25,210,100 1.09

Total  57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Remark: 1 Paid-up capital of the Company as of September 30, 2017 is Baht 1,865,376,587

divided into ordinary shares 1,865,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per
share.

 2 Paid-up capital of the Company after the offering and allotment of new ordinary shares
of the Company to VAVA at 2,325,376,587 Baht, divided into ordinary shares
2,325,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.

In addition to the holding of the Company’s shares of VAVA and their related parties as described
above, currently, VAVA has no relationship with the Company, or with (1) directors and executives,

[…]

information effected to the decision of shareholders for consideration and approval of the increase of
registered capital of the Company and the allotment and offering of newly issued ordinary shares to investors
in private placement as follows:

1. Details of offering of newly issued ordinary shares to investors in private placement

1.1 Number of shares to be offered and type of investors to be offered
 The Company shall allot newly issued ordinary shares in the amount not exceeding

460,000,000 shares, with the par value of Baht 1.00 per share for offering to VAVA PACK Company Limited
(“VAVA”) under the private placement scheme as specified in the Notification of the Capital Market
Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor. 72/2558 Re: Approval for the Listed Companies to Offer Newly Issued
Shares to Investors in Private Placement dated 28 October 2015 (and amended) at the offering price of Baht
0.405 per share, in the total sum of Baht 186,300,000.

For more information about VAVA, please refer to "Details of VAVA PACK Company

Limited (“VAVA”)” as detailed in the Capital Increase Report Form (F53-4) (Attachment 2) Clause 2.1 (B).

Shareholder structure before and after the offering of newly issued ordinary shares

Name Before the Offering
(November 24, 2017)

After the Offering

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Group of Mr. Veerachart Losiri * 57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Group of Kanjanajaree family  307,160,200 16.47 307,160,200 13.21
Ministry of Finance 295,847,860 15.86 295,847,860 12.72
Mr. Nuttapol Jurangkul  180,865,900 9.70 180,865,900 7.78

Attachment 2

24

Name Before the Offering
(November 24, 2017)

After the Offering

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Group of Pattararangrong family * 112,121,900 6.01 112,121,900 4.82
Other Shareholders  911,840,427 48.88 911,840,427 39.21
Total Shares 1,865,376,587 100.00 2,325,376,587 100.00
Remark:  * Group of Mr. Veerachart Losiri consists of
  - Mr. Veerachart Losiri 32,330,200 shares
  - Mrs. Ticomporn Losiri 25,210,000 shares
  - VAVA PACK Company Limited - shares
  Therefore, no other person holds the Company’s shares representing Mr. Veerachart Losiri that

will make the holding of the Company’s shares totaling 25.00% of the paid-up capital of the
Company.

  Group of Kanjanajaree family consists of
  - Miss Narulporn Kanjanajaree 187,260,200 shares
  - Miss Orrayaporn Kanjanajaree 64,900,000 shares
  - Mr. Pornprasert Kanjanajaree 55,000,000 shares
 * Group of Pattararangrong family consists of

[…]

the Private Placement is appropriate for the Company in this time. The purpose of the increasing capital as
detailed in the topic "Objectives of the capital increase and plans for utilizing proceeds received from the
capital increase” in the Capital Increase Report Form (F53-4) (Attachment 2) Clause 5.

5. Relationship between VAVA (the “Private Placement”) and the Company

VAVA and
their related parties

Details Shareholding of the Company
 Prior to allot to VAVA

Shareholding of the Company
After allot to VAVA

  Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up capital 1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up capital 2
1. VAVA Private

Placement that
the Company
has issued and

- - 460,000,000 19.78

44

VAVA and
their related parties

Details Shareholding of the Company
 Prior to allot to VAVA

Shareholding of the Company
After allot to VAVA

  Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up capital 1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up capital 2
allotted new
ordinary shares
of the Company
in this time

2. Mr. Veerachart Losiri Major
Shareholder,
Director,
Authorized
Director and
Managing
Director

32,330,200 1.73 32,330,200 1.39

3. Mrs. Ticomporn Losiri Mr. Veerachart
Losiri’s wife

25,210,100 1.35 25,210,100 1.09

Total  57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Remark: 1 Paid-up capital of the Company as of September 30, 2017 is Baht 1,865,376,587 divided into

ordinary shares 1,865,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.
 2 Paid-up capital of the Company after the offering and allotment of new ordinary shares of the

Company to VAVA at 2,325,376,587 Baht, divided into ordinary shares 2,325,376,587 shares
with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.

In addition to the holding of the Company’s shares of VAVA and their related parties as

described above, currently, VAVA has no relationship with the Company, or with (1) directors and executives,